CHARGE SHEET

I. PERSONAL DATA

SO A e T s TSRS R AN [ PV G

HUERTAS, Julic A. e Y so1 E6
5N OF ORGANTZATON 6. CURRENT SERVICE

SEAL Team @M Naval Amphibious Base Little Creek, Virginia a. INITIAL DATE b. TERM

30 Apr 09 | 4 yrs

7. PAY PER MONTH 8. DATE(S) MPOSED

a. BASIC b, SEAFOREIGNDUTY | < TOTAL | b

None ’ None
$2930.40 $2930.40
il CHARGES AND SPECIFICA

70. CHARGE VIOLATION OF THE UCMJ, mcasm NP

Charge I: Violation of the UCMJ, Article 92

Specification: 1In that Special Operator First Class Julio A. Huertas,
SEAL Team @@ Naval Amphibious Base Little Creek, Virginia, U.S. Navy,
on active duty, who should have known of his duties, at saEaeEE—— ,
eammmme Irag, on or about 1 September 2009, was derelict in the
performance of those duties in rh2t he willfully failed to safeguard a
detainee, (EEEAEEEEEEEEEEEmmm————— i, as it was his duty to do

See % emental Page
Y

11a. NAME OF ACCUSER (Last, First, M) b. GRADE c. ORGANIZATION OF ACCUSER
_ e SOCCENT
3. SIGNATURE OF AGGUSEF ~ ) 8. DATE &= &9
i T e ) = =
AFFIDAVIT: Before mé. ﬂwmdamgmia:ﬁmnmdbylwmadmmrﬂaoa&shmesofﬁﬁscm,pmﬂly
appeared the above named accuserthis _ =~ dayof Co—0 &°7. ., %% 71, and signed the foregoing

charges and specifications under oath that he/she is a person subject to the Uniform Code of Military Justice and that
he/she either has personal knowledge of or has investigated the matters set forth therein and that the same are true to
the best of his/her knowledge and belief.

H SOCCENT _
Typed Name of Officer Orgenization of Officer
- COMMANDER, U.S. NAVY JAGC
= Grace Sl To Admister Catr
// A PP e e (See R.C.M 307(b} - mustbe s
- "‘_/_...—ﬁ" ot D ; commissioned officer)
L : =
’// Signaturs
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On 02 October . 2008 . the accused was informed of the charges against him/her and of the name(
of The accuser(s) known to me (See R.C.M. 308 (a)). (See R.C.M. 308 i notification cannot be made.) "
T AT ) ecial Operati -
Tt iies it Canrencer —Special Operations Command Central

mmmmwuw hours,_2_Ochates 2 _gecig}%

Dasignation
Command Central -
Officer Exarcising Summary Court-Martfal jurisciction (See = CM 403)

FORTHE' COMMANDING GENERAL

| ————— ) Chief of Staff
Typed Name cf Officer Offical Capacsy of Oficer S
¢ DATE
0CT 02 2609
Referred for trial to the SPECIAL court-martial convened by _Special Court-Martial Convening
Order #1-09, dated oCT 02 2008 '
) , subject to the following instructions:
NONE
of
On ) .| {caused to be) served a copy hereof on (each of) the above named accused.
Typed Name of Trel Counsel , Grade or Renk of Triel Counsel

FOOTROTES: 7= e s g Sl T v o
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U.S5. V. SOl J. A. BUERTAS, USN

Charye II: Violation of ‘the UCMJ, Article 107

Specification: In that Special Operator First Class Julio A. Huertas, SEAL
Team @mm® Naval Amphibious Base Little Creek, Virginia, U.S. Navy, on active
duty, did, at CETTEEEEEEEEEEEEEES® Irag, on or about 1 September 2009,
with intent to deceive, make to Special Agent (NS , Naval Criminal
Investigative Service, an official statement, to wit: *I did not see anyone
display aggressive behavior toward Mr. gumessss®) " or words to that effect,
which statement was totally false and was then known by the said Petty
Officer First Class Huertas to be so false.

Charge III: Violation of the UCMJ, Article 134

Specification: In that Special Operator First Class Julio A. Huertas, SEAL
Team @@ Naval Amphibious Base Little Creek, Virginia, U.S. Navy, on active
duty, did, on divers occasions, at GEEEEEEENENENEEEEEEEENS Irag, on or
about 1 September 2009, wrongfully endeavor to impede an investigation by
wrongfully attempting to ‘influence the testimony of Petty Officer Third

Class oaammemmEEENg X U.S. Navy, as a witness before an investigating
officer.



CHARGE SHEET

I DATA
1. NAME OF ACCUSED (Lest, Firet, MI) Z SSN _ 3. GRADE OR 4. PAY GRADE
| KEEFE, Jopathan E. (R LR e T sS02 ES
5. UNIT OR ORGANIZATION e, T [ 8. CURRENT
SEAL Team Naval Amphibiocus Base Little Creek, Virginia a. INITIAL DATE b. TERM
17 Aug 06 |4 yrs
7. PAY PER MONTH 2. NATURE OF RESTRAINT OF ACCUSED | 8. DA ;
a. BASIC [ B. SEAFOREIGNDUTY | ¢ TOTAL
None None
$2145.90 $2145.90
730, CHARGE VIOLATION OF THE UCMJ, ARTICLE

Charge I: Violation of the UCMI, Article 92

Specification: In that Special Operator Second Class Jonathan E. Keefe,
SEAL Team@i® Naval Amphibious Base Little Creek, Virginia, U.S. Navy,
on active duty, who should have known of his duties, at o=
g Irag, on or about 1 September 2009, was derelict in the
performance of those duties in that he willfully failed to safeguard a
detainee, Mr. EEEEEEEEEENNESENSNS 2S5 it was his duty to do.

lil, PREFERRAL

e

112. NAME OF ACCUSER (Last. First, b. GRADE . t. ORGANIZATION OF ACCUSER
d Y === SOCCENT
mﬁ_ e oA, . -

AFFIDAVIT: Besore me, the indersigned, authorized by law to administer oaths in cases of this character, personally
appeared the above named accuser this _ ~  dayof (< TT7E— , 227 ,and signed the foregoing
charges and specifications under oath that he/she is a person subject to the Uniform Code of Military Justice and that
he/she either has personal knowledge of or has investigated the matters set forth therein and that the same are true to

the best of his/her knowledge and belief.

SOCCENT _
Typed Name of Officer Orgeanizetion of Officer
COMMENDER, U.S. NAVY . JRAGC
~ Grade Dficial Capacity fo Administer Oath
{Sse RC,M. 30713} - must be @

e ST R - S
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On 02 Octcbex . 2008 ,me\amseduas-mﬂredofmedwgas-amm-mmandofmmne{s}of
The accuser(s) known to me (See R C.M. 308 (a)). (See R.C.M. 308 i notification cannot be made.)

Designation of Command or
Command Ceatral
Officer Exercising Summary Court-Martial Jurisdiction (See R C.M. 403)

FORTHE' COMMANDING GENERAL
_ Chief of Staff

Official Capacity of Officer Signing

c. DATE (YYYYMMDD)
OCT 02 2008

Referred forfrial tothe _ SPECIAL court-martial convened by _Special Court-Martial Convening
Order #1-03, dated QAcT 02 208 ,

, . Subject to the following instructions:
NONE

Official Capachy of Officer Signing

On ‘ .| (caused to be) served a copy hereof on (each of) the above named accused.

Typed Name of Tria/ Counse’ Grade or Rank of Trial Counse!
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U.S. V. S02 J. E. KEEFE, USN

Charge II: Viclation of the UCMJ, Article 107

Specification: In that Special Operator Second Class Jonathan E. Keefe,
SEAL Team g Naval Amphibious Base Little Creek, Virginia, U.S. Navy, on
active duty, did, at GEEEEEEEEENEEESSNNEP Irag, on or about 1 September
2009, with intent to deceive, make to Special Agent GNP Naval
Criminal Investigative Service, an official statement, to wit: "I did not
see anyone abuse or mistreat Mr.qummmp .© or words to that effect, which
statement was totally false and was then known by the said Petty Officer
Second Class Keefe to be so false.



CHARGE SHEET

4 L DATA

"1, NAME OF ACCUSED (Last, Frst, M) Z WEE AL 3. GRADE ORRANK | 4. PAY GRADE |

MCCABE, Matthew V. e ) 502 ES
. UNIT OR ORGANIZATION S. CURRENT SERVICE

SEAL Team @EEJ Naval Amphibiocus Base Little Creek, Virginia [a INTIALDATE | b TERM

i _ 25 Oct 07 5 yrs
7. PAY PER MONTH 8. NATURE OF RESTRAINT OF ACCUSED | 9. DA WPOSED
[~ a BASIC | b SEA/FOREIGN DUTY c. TOTAL )
None ) " | Nene
$2247.30 $2247.30
li. CHARGES AND SPECIFICATIONS

0. CHARGE VIOLATION OF THE UCMJ, ARTICLE

Charge I: Vioclation of the UCMJ, Article 92

Specificaticn: In that Special Operator Second Class Matthew V. McCabe,
SEAL Team @@, Naval Amphibious Base Little Creek, Virginia, U.S. Navy,
on active duty, who should have known of his duties, at G,
Gy Irag, on or about September 2009, was derelict in the
performance of those duties:in that he willfully failed to safeguard a
detainee, Mr. ) 2 it was his duty to do.

See plemental Page
PREFERRAL

11a. NAME OF ACCUSER (Last First M) b. GRADE c. ORGANIZATION OF ACCUSER
e [ Ze=<] | SOCCENT

g, SIGNATUSR ; 3 =

d. Sl OF MeCSER S e. DATE Cf - oY
AFFIDAVIT: Beﬁrémmmmmﬁmdwwmmimmmmofﬁﬁsc#.pmﬂy _
appeared the above named accuser this _ % day of ¢ T~ , Z=u0% , and signed the foregoing

charges and specifications under oath that he/she is a person subject to the Uniform Code of Military Justice and that
hdshed&uhsp«mdkmwbdgeofmhsinvaﬂgsedduma&msﬁfmﬁ%@mdﬂmﬁememmm
the best of his/her knowledge and belief.

ET I e e e SOCCENT
Typed Name of Oficer Organization ¢f Oficar
COMMANDER, U.S. NAVY . JAGC
Grade Official Capacity to Administer Oath
{See RC.M. 307(t) —must be 2
ST SRR e
fa ———
Signature = ———

DD FORM 458, MAY 2000 PREVIOUS EDITION |S OBSOLETE.
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On 02 Octcber ., 2008 mmmnﬁmwﬁmmwhmﬂwmwﬁwmﬁs of
The accuser(s) known to me (See RC.M. 358\63}) (See RC.M. 308 if notification cannot be made.) )

_Special Operations Command Central
Organization of Immediate Comrmander

mmmmwam £ Gcﬁé.e/ 2064 a: Special Operations

Designation of Command or
Command Central
Officer Exercising Summary Court-Martis! Jurisciction (See R.C.M. 203)

FORTHE' COMMANDING GENERAL

[ =l TR ) Chief of Staff
Typed Name of Ofcer Ofiicial Capacity of Oficer Signing

c. DATE (YYYYMMDD)

SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND CENTRAL MACDILL AFB, TAMPA 0cT 02 208

Referred for frial to the SPECIAL court-martial convened by Special Court-Martial Convening
Order #1-09, dated 0CT.0 2 2008 .
i , subject to the following instructions:
NONE

A mdm

I (caused to be) served a copy hereof on {each of) the above named accused.

WM#?:’UW Grede or Rank of Trial Counsal
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U.S. V. SO2 M. V. MCCABE, USN

Charge II: Violation of the UCMJ, Article 107

Specification: In that Special Operator Second Class Matthew V.
McCabe, SEAL Team @m® Naval Amphibious Base Little Creek, Virginia,
U.S. Navy, on active duty, did, at oSNNSy Irag, on
or about September 2009, with intent to deceive, make to Special
Agent WS Naval Criminal Investigative Service, an official
statement, to wit: ™I did not assault nor did I see anyone assault or
abuse Mr .S © or words to that effect, which statement was

totally false and was then known by the said Petty Officer Second
Class McCabe to be so false.

Charge III: Violation of the UCMJ, Article 128

Specification: In that Special Operator Second Class Matthew V. McCabe,
SEAL Team @mm- Naval Amphibious Base Little Creek, Virginia, U.S. Navy, on
active duty, did, at ‘IS 1rag, on or about 1 September

2009, unlawfully strike GEEEEEEEEEREEEESEENENNEES in the midsection with his
fist. : .
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